HB 2320-1 (LC 584) 2/17/17 (HE/ps)

Requested by Senator STEINER HAYWARD

of Transportation.

20

21

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2320

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 3, after "830.700" insert ", 830.790".
On page 9, after line 39, insert:
"REGISTRATION FEES
"SECTION 22. ORS 830.790 is amended to read:
"830.790. (1) The biennial fee for the original or renewal certificate of
number or registration is:
"(a) \$4.50 per foot, or portion thereof, for all sailboats 12 feet in length
or more and for all motorboats except as provided in paragraph (b) of this
subsection.
"(b) \$3 per foot, or portion thereof, for all canoes, kayaks, stand-up
paddleboards, inflatable row boats, float tubes and other hand-
launched boats, as defined by the State Marine Board by rule, that:
"(A) Are issued a title under ORS 830.810; and
"(B) Use an electric motor to propel the boat.
"[(b)] (c) \$6, for boats that are assessed by the Department of Revenue
under ORS 308.505 to 308.681.
" $[(c)]$ (d) \$6, for amphibious vehicles that are licensed by the Department

"(2) Notwithstanding subsection (1) of this section, no fee is required for

- 1 boats owned by eleemosynary organizations which are operated primarily as
- 2 a part of organized activities for the purpose of teaching youths scoutcraft,
- 3 camping, seamanship, self-reliance, patriotism, courage and kindred virtues.
- "(3) Except for the assessment referred to in subsection [(1)(b)] (1)(c) of
- 5 this section, the fees provided by this section are in lieu of any other tax
- 6 or license fee.
- 7 "(4) The operator of a boat livery holding five or more boats ready for
- 8 hire may pay a biennial certificate of number fee of \$90 plus \$10 for each
- 9 boat instead of the fee otherwise provided in this section.
- "SECTION 23. The amendments to ORS 830.790 by section 22 of this
- 2017 Act apply to certificates of number or registrations issued or re-
- newed on or after January 1, 2019.".
- In line 43, delete "22" and insert "24".
- On page 10, delete lines 3 through 11 and insert:
- "SECTION 25. (1) Sections 2 to 13 of this 2017 Act and the amend-
- ments to ORS 153.096, 830.005, 830.110, 830.172, 830.565, 830.570, 830.575,
- 17 830.700 and 830.990 by sections 1 and 14 to 21 of this 2017 Act become
- 18 operative on January 1, 2018.
- 19 "(2) The amendments to ORS 830.790 by section 21 of this 2017 Act
- 20 become operative on January 1, 2019.
- 21 "(3) The State Marine Board may take any action before the oper-
- 22 ative dates specified in subsections (1) and (2) of this section that is
- 23 necessary to enable the board to exercise, on and after the operative
- 24 dates specified in subsections (1) and (2) of this section, all the duties,
- 25 functions and powers conferred on the board by sections 2 to 13 of this
- 26 2017 Act and the amendments to ORS 153.096, 830.005, 830.110, 830.172,
- 27 830.565, 830.570, 830.575, 830.700, 830.790 and 830.990 by sections 1 and 14
- 28 to 22 of this 2017 Act.".
- In line 15, delete "24" and insert "26".

30 ___